
BEFORE THE 
POSTAL RATE COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, DC. 20266-0001 

POSTAL RATE AND FEE CHANGES, 2000 / Docket No. R2006-1 

NOTICE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
OF ERRATA TO TESTIMONY OF WITNESS PLUNKEl-f (USPS-T-36) 

The United States Postal Service hereby gives notice that it is filing errata to the 

testimony of witness Plunkett, USPS-T-36. A list of changes and the revised pages are 

attached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

By its attorneys: 

Daniel J. Foucheaux, Jr. 
Chief Counsel&atemaking 

Scott L. Reiter 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, S.W. 
Washington, DC. 20260-l 137 
(202) 266-2999; Fax -5402 
April 17.2000 



ERRATA TO USPS-T-36 
April 17,200O 

Page 14-15 Three sentences added at the end of line 2 of page 14. with 
conforming pagination change on page 15. 

Attachment E 
Pages I-5 of 10 Corrections in citations in “Source” footnotes. 

Attachment G 
Pages 13-17 of 26 Corrections in citations in “Source” footnotes. 

Attachment H Corrections in citations, and deletion of stray number on line 34 

Attachment I 
Page 6 of 6 Changes in DSCF rates for 34,35, and 36 pounds to correct rate 

anomaly and change in footnote 

Attachment J, K Changes flowing from correction to Attachment I 



REVISED 4117100 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

newest rate categories, rate changes were restricted so that no rate could 

change by more than 2 percent in either direction. These constraints apply 

globally to all parcel post rates as proposed, In some instances, narrower 

constraints were applied (within the global limits described above) in order 

to smooth rate relationships. Moreover, in order to correct an anomaly in 

the DSCF rates, the rates for pieces weighing between 34 and 37 pounds 

were manually adjusted. 

E. Additional Rate Elements 

As mentioned above, I am proposing that non-machinable surcharges, 

which currently apply to inter-BMC rates, be applied to all pieces that, by virtue 

of the rate category into which they fall, can be assumed to receive a BMC 

handling. For that reason, I propose new surcharges for the intra-BMC and 

DBMC categories. 

The basis for the surcharges is the cost analysis of witness Eggleston that 

contains, among other studies, separate estimates of additional costs incurred 

by non-machinable pieces in the DBMC and intra-BMC categories. Witness 

Eggleston’s analysis clearly demonstrates a cost difference for non-machinable 

pieces in these categories; however, passing through 100 percent of the costs 

would result in rate changes that are excessive given the magnitude of rate 

changes I propose for these categories generally. Therefore, I have chosen to 

pass through 35 percent of the costs associated with handling non-machinable 

pieces in the DBMC and intra-BMC categories, resulting in surcharges of 45 and 

40 cents, respectively, after rounding. Over time, a greater percentage of the 

handling costs can be phased in to more perfectly reflect cost differentials. 

In all other cases, I have developed surcharges and discounts applicable 

to Parcel Post by passing through 100 percent of the relevant cost differential 

14 



REVISED 4/17/00 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

18 

17 

18 

and rounding to the nearest cent. A table with a complete list of these rate 

elements is appended in my Attachment H below. 

F. Pickup Fee 

Pickup service was expanded to Parcel Post and Priority Mail in Docket 

No. R90-1, for a charge of $4.50 per pickup stop. DBMC mail was excluded 

from pickup service because of the requirement that the mailer enter such mail 

at the destination BMC. The charge for pickup service was increased to $4.95 

per pickup stop in 1995. In Docket No. R97-1, in order to ensure that pickup 

revenues would cover costs, the fee was raised from $4.95 to $8.25. 

As is described in the testimonies of Postal Service witnesses Robinson 

(USPS-T-34) and Campbell (USPS-T-19) analysis of the costs underlying the 

pickup fee indicates that the current fee of $8.25 is no longer sufficient to 

recover the costs associated with picking up a parcel or parcels at a customer’s 

location. Consequently, a fee of $10.25 has been proposed. The revenue for 

Parcel Post associated with the change in the pickup fee has been incorporated 

into my financial analyses and is shown in my attachment J below. 

15 





ATTACHMENT E 
TEST YEAR VOLUMES 



ATTACHMENT E 
TEST YEAR “OL”MES 











14.9205 

- 







* 

I 
6 

6 
* 

* 
I 

I 
I 

6 
6 

: 

: 

I 
6 

I 
6 

I 
6 

* 
I 

: 
s 

0.029 
0.030 

6.637 

7.WIX 
7.666% 
6.‘(29% 

I.,73 
0.400 

1.277 
0.460 

3.640 
1.616 
7.716 

6.163 

35% 

35% 



_.... 
w.22 
u.26 



AlTACHMENT J USPS-T-36 

PARCEL POST PICKUP REVENUE Page 1 of 1 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 

(4) 
(5) 

(6) 
(7) 
(6) 

TYBR 
lntedlntra Volume (Attachment D Line 15 + Line 16) 60,437,667 60,437,667 
Stops/Thousand Line 5 0.45 0.01 
Projected Stops (6) x (7) 36,351 715 

60,437,667 
0.46 

37,067 

(9) FW 6.25 6.25 6.25 

(10) Projected Revenue WV) $ 299,900 $ 5,900 $ 305,600 

(11) 
(1.3 
(13) 

(14) 
(15) 

FYQQ 
Source Qfkcauscheduled 

stops FY 99 Billing Determinants 46,661 916 
Fee 4.95 $ 4.95 $ 
Revenue (1) x (2) 230,972 $ 4,544 $ 

Intal 
47,579 

4.95 
235,516 

Interhtra Volume (Attachment D Line 2 + Line 4) 103,250,331 103,250,331 103,250,331 
#Stops/Pc(Thwsands) (l)/(4) 0.45 0.01 0.46 

TYAR 
Interhtra Volume (Attachment D Line 15 + Line 16) 73,992,716 73,992,718 
Stops/Thousand Line 5 0.45 0.01 
Projected Stops (11)X(12) 33,394 657 

73,692,716 
0.46 

34,051 

Fee 10.25 10.25 10.25 
Projected Revenue (13)'(14) $ 342,265 $ 6,734 $ 349,019 

April 17, 2900 



AllACHMENT K 
PARCEL POST TEST YEAR REVENUE/COST SUMMARY 

Before Ratee 

USPS-T-36 

April 17,zOOO 

(1) ha-BMC Non-Alaska Bypass 
(2) Inter-BMC 

(3) DBMC 

(4) DSCF 

(5) DDU 

(6) Barcode Discount 
6’) BMC Presort Discount 
(8) OBMC Entry Discount 
(9) Oversized pa&s 
(10) Balloon Charges 
(11) Subtotal 
(12) Pickup Fees 

$93,680.250 
276,626,336 
762,370,675 

$4451,363 
36,@54,477 
-$5,637,993 
-$2,335,065 
-s3.526,267 
x031.592 

35,087.032 
$1,173,703,150 

305.800 
10,552,739 
12,833,342 

305,600 
$1,197,600,632 

$0 

(13) OMAS Revenue 
(14) Alaska Bypass Revenue 
(15) Revenue from Combination Enclosures 
(16) Unadjusted Revenue 
(17) Adjustment to Pickup Revenue 

(19) Adjusted Revenue 
(20) Adjusted R&PC 

$1.197.600,632 
$ 3.165 

(21) Costs Including Contingency 0 1,076.202.625 

(22) cosl Coverage 111.1% 
(23) Cost Coverage Excluding Pickup Revenue 111.1% 

REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS 

04/17@000 9:ll AM 

93593,772 
261.052.437 
771.659.947 

4,516,660 
37,226,636 
-55846.603 
-$2,252.907 
-65.309.591 

5,498,04l 

Sl*t*Z 
349,019 

10,672,320 
13,079.899 

349,019 
$1,211,453,431 

$0 

a,21 1.453,431 
3.236 

$ 1,052,156,400 

115.1% 
115.1% 

enPPatt&j.xls Att K 
M. Plunk&t 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 

participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Rules of 

Practice. 

Scott L. Reiter 

475 L’Enfant Plaza West, SW. 
Washington, D.C. 20260-l 137 
April 17, 2000 


